
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES,
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS'
APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND
PENDING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT

Elbert Lin*
Deidre G. Duncan
Karma B. Brown
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
elin@HuntonAK.com
dduncan@HuntonAK.com
kbbrown@HuntonAK.com
**Counsel of Record*
*Counsel for Respondents American Gas
Association et al.*

Dated: June 17, 2020

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. Order Below..... | 5 |
| III. Background. | 5 |
| A. Congress Amended the CWA in 1977 to Authorize the Corps to Issue General Permits for Minor Discharges with Only Minimal Adverse Environmental Effects..... | 5 |
| B. Based on its Technical Experience, the Corps Has Developed and Refined NWP 12 to Ensure the Statutory Minimal Effects Standard Is Met. | 6 |
| C. NWP 12 Is Essential to Supplying the Nation with Safe and Reliable Energy..... | 8 |
| D. The District Court Provided Relief Northern Plains Expressly Disclaimed..... | 9 |
| IV. A Stay Is Warranted. | 11 |
| A. A Reasonable Probability Exists That This Court Would Grant Certiorari if the Court of Appeals Were to Uphold the Order, and There Is a Fair Prospect the Court Would Vacate the Order. | 12 |
| 1. The District Court flouted the principle of party presentation recently reiterated by this Court..... | 13 |
| 2. The District Court’s revised remedy is legally flawed. | 16 |
| B. Absent a Stay, the NWP 12 Coalition and Its Members Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm from Vacatur of NWP 12. | 24 |
| 1. Numerous activities are impacted or potentially impacted by the order..... | 25 |
| 2. The Coalition will suffer a wide range of irreparable harms..... | 30 |
| C. The District Court Order is Contrary to the Public Interest and Could Negatively Impact the Environment..... | 35 |
| 1. The order impedes environmental benefits. | 35 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The unavailability of NWP 12 could lead to unnecessary safety risks. | 37 |
| 3. | Loss of streamlined permitting could threaten public access to affordable and safe energy. | 38 |
| 4. | The order could create severe downstream economic impacts. | 40 |
| V. | Conclusion. | 40 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Am. Water Works Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 23 |
| <i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Caballo Coal Co. v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2002) | 38 |
| <i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) | 23, 24, 38 |
| <i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Crutchfield v. Cnty. of Hanover, Va.</i> , 325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Cty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) | 33 |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y of Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016) | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Palm Beach Cty. Env'tl. Coal. v. Fla.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Medical Exam'rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Pub. Empls. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) | 33 |
| <i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Shinault v. Hawks</i> , 782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) | 38 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 905 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2018) | 19 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., Rural Utils. Serv.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) | 7, 19, 32 |
| <i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g granted in part</i> , 739 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Snoqualmie Valley Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) | 38 |
| <i>Town of Weymouth v. Mass. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 17457 (1st Cir. 2020) | 18 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 878 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , No. 19-67, 2020 WL 2200834 (U.S. May 7, 2020) | 1, 13, 14 |
| <i>Versatile Helicopters, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 548 Fed. Appx. 337 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) | 14 |
|--|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f | 18, 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)..... | 34 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) | 17, 18, 21 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A) | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651..... | 1 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)..... | 5, 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 21 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 | 14 |
| S. Ct. R. 23 | 1 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|-------|
| 50 C.F.R. 402.14(a) | 8 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977) | 5, 6 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982) | 6, 33 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... | 6 |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 59,110 (Nov. 22, 1991)..... | 6 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 65,874 (Dec. 13, 1996) | 6 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 2019 (Jan. 15, 2002) | 6 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 11,091 (Mar. 12, 2007)..... | 6 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 44,985 (July 27, 2011) | 28 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 10,184 (Feb. 21, 2012) | 6 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 2,943 (Jan. 19, 2016) | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 14,715 (Apr. 11, 2019) | 28 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 18,919 (May 2, 2019) | 28 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Colin A. Young, Massive oil burn during cold snap a ‘disaster,’ says Beaton, Telegram.com (Jan. 24, 2018, 4:54 PM) | 37 |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project, Final Environmental Impact Statement, Volume I at 4-382 (July 2017) | 16 |
| H.R.Rep. No. 95-139 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 A Legislative History of the CleanWater Act of 1977 (1978)..... | 32-33 |
| Ltr. from Michael McNair, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District, to Orland Pylant, Centerpoint Energy Gas Transmission (Sept. 22, 2006) | 32 |
| Ltr. from Gene Walsh, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Rock Island District, to Ryan Childs, Rockies Express Pipeline – East Project (June 20, 2008) | 32 |
| U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Huntington District, NWP No. 2007-646- SCR (July 11, 2008)..... | 32 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., National Infrastructure Protection Plan (NIPP) 2013: Partnering for Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience (undated)..... | 38 |
| U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Natural Gas STAR Methane Challenge Program BMP Commitment Option Technical Document at 18 (updated Oct. 1, 2018)..... | 36 |
